

---

---

No. 19-1413

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

303 CREATIVE, LLC, AND LORIE SMITH,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
Colorado, No. 1:16-cv-02372-MSK-CBS (before the Hon. Marcia S.  
Krieger)

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,  
ARKANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, MONTANA,  
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE,  
TEXAS, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
*Attorney General*  
ORAMEL H. (O.H.) SKINNER  
*Solicitor General*  
RUSTY D. CRANDELL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 542-8540  
Rusty.Crandell@azag.gov  
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel  
on Inside Cover)

---

---

Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae:

STEVE MARSHALL  
Attorney General of Alabama  
P.O. Box 300152  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON  
Attorney General of Nebraska  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509

KEVIN G. CLARKSON  
Attorney General of Alaska  
1031 W. Fourth Ave., Suite 200  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

MIKE HUNTER  
Attorney General of Oklahoma  
313 NE 21st Street  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105

LESLIE RUTLEGE  
Attorney General of Arkansas  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General of South Carolina  
P.O. Box 11549  
Columbia, South Carolina 29211

DANIEL CAMERON  
Attorney General of Kentucky  
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

HERBERT H. SLATERY III  
Attorney General and Reporter of  
Tennessee  
301 6th Avenue North  
Nashville, Tennessee 37243

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General of Louisiana  
P.O. Box 94005  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548

ERIC S. SCHMITT  
Attorney General of Missouri  
207 W. High St., P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

PATRICK MORRISEY  
Attorney General of West Virginia  
State Capitol, Bldg 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, West Virginia 25305

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Attorney General of Montana  
215 North Sanders Street  
Helena, Montana 59601

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The District Court Erred By Refusing To Consider Whether the Accommodation Clause Could Lawfully Be Applied.....	7
B. The District Court Improperly Assumed That The Accommodation Clause Can Be Applied To Compel Individuals To Engage In Expressive Conduct.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	7
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) .....	3, 10, 12, 13
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14, 15
<i>Hous. Opportunities Made Equal, Inc. v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	2, 11, 12, 14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	1
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	14
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	7, 9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	7, 9
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	13
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	3, 8, 10, 12
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2

**Statutes**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) ..... 4, 5, 9
